

No. 10-1303

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVA HEYDT-BENJAMIN,
PETITIONER,

V.

THOMAS HEYDT-BENJAMIN
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JULIA TARVER-MASON WOOD
JAREN E. JANGHORBANI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue Of The Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

ALLAN E. MAYEFSKY
COUNSEL OF RECORD
HEIDI HARRIS
ARONSON MAYEFSKY
& SLOAN, LLP
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 521-3500
mayefsky@amslp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
A. THERE IS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT WOULD AFFECT THE RESULT IN THIS CASE ..	11
1. The Balanced Approach of the Second Circuit	11
2. The Second Circuit’s Consideration of Intent is Consistent with Virtually All Other Circuits.....	13
3. Contrary to the Assertions in the Petition, as the District Court Found and the Second Circuit Affirmed, the Children Here Were Not Acclimatized to Switzerland.	21

B. DECISIONS IN FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS DO NOT MILITATE IN FAVOR OF A GRANTING OF THE PETITION	24
C. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S STANDARD AND ITS FOCUS ON PARENTAL INTENT FURTHERS THE GOALS OF THE HAGUE CONVENTION, ESPECIALLY IN CASES, AS HERE, INVOLVING VERY YOUNG CHILDREN	26
D. THIS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE CASE FOR CERTIORARI SINCE NEITHER PARTY RESIDES IN SWITZERLAND OR INTENDS TO RESIDE THERE.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2010) ..	15
<i>Ciotola v. Fiocca</i> , 86 Ohio Misc.2d 24 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1997).....	16-17
<i>Clausier v. Mueller</i> , No. 4:03-CV-1467-A, 2004 LEXIS 10367, *3 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2004) (2010).....	16
<i>Courdin v. Courdin</i> , 2010 Ark. App. 314 (2010)	16
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	15,22
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Halaf v. Halaf</i> , 372 Fed. Appx. 176 (2d Cir. 2010) ..	12
<i>Heydt-Benjamin v. Heydt-Benjamin</i> , 2010-06133, <i>slip op. 04420</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't May 24, 2011).....	8,30

<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Forrest & Eaddy</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 172 (2006).....	16
<i>In re J.G.</i> , 301 S.W. 3d 376 (Tex. App. 2009).....	16
<i>In re S.J.O.B.G.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. App. 2009 ..	17
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 569 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2008)....	18
<i>Kanth v. Kanth</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 27383 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15-16
<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	20,22,23-24
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009). 14- 15	
<i>Maynard v. Maynard</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	19
<i>McKie v. Jude</i> , No. 10-103-DLB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1834 (E.D. Ky. Jan 7, 2011)	19-20
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	Passim

<i>Navani v. Shahani</i> , 496 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Pielage v. McConnell</i> , 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Poliero v. Centenaro</i> , 373 Fed. Appx. 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007) ..	18,19
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S.117 (1994) ...	30
<i>Vaile v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 44 P.3d 506 (Nev.)(2002).....	17
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> , 391 F.3d 540 (3dCir. 2004)....	20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C §11601 et seq., the International Child Abduction Remedies Act (“ICARA”).....	Passim

Other Authorities

- Hague Conference on Private International Law,
Report on the Fifth Meeting of the Special
Commission 45 (2006). 28
- Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague
Child Abduction Convention, in ACTES ET
DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME
SESSION, TOME III (1980), (“Pérez-Vera Report”)
..... 27

International Law

- Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, October 25, 1980,
T.I.A.S. No. 11670..... Passim

Foreign Cases

- Cameron v. Cameron*, [1995] CSIH 17; (1996) S.C.
(Scot.) 25
- Cooper v. Casey*, (1995) 18 Fam. L.R. 433
(Austl.)..... 26
- Dickson v. Dickson*, [1990] CSIH 692; (1990) S.C.L.R.
(Scot.) 26
- In re Bates*, [1989] EWCA (Fam) No. CA 122/89
(Eng)..... 26

L.K. v. Director-General, (2009) 237 CLR 582 (Austl.)
..... 25

S.C. v. L.W.H., 2010 N.B.J No. 257 (Can. N.B.
Q.B.)(LEXIS)..... 24-25
